

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 4930/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2019 in CRLP No. 6704/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras At Madurai)

M.R. RAJESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No.83624/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.83625/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-01-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mr. S. Raja Rajesh Waran, Adv.
Mr. Karthik R., Adv.
Ms. Uma Prasuna B., Adv.

Mr. A. Leo George Rozario, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Before we look into the matter any further, keeping in view of the Report of the Secretary General on which we do not want to dilate in this order, we feel that petition cannot be heard further till the petitioner obeys the order of the High Court.

We, therefore, direct the petitioner to handover the custody of the child to the wife within one week from today.

It is stated that the passport of the child is with the husband. The husband may retain the same. The wife is directed

not to take the child outside the country and keep the child in her care and custody at Bangalore till further orders.

List on 27.01.2020.

(SWETA DHYANI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER