

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.4930/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2019 in CRLP No. 6704/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai)

M.R. RAJESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED]

(IA No.83624/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.83625/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 75997/2020 - APPLICATION FOR DIVORCE AND IA No. 75998/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 13-08-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nithin Saravanan, Adv.
Ms. Arunima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR
Mr. Hariharan, Adv.
Ms. Ridhima Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jayanth Muthuraj, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
Mr. A. Leo George Rozario, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

By an order dated 27-5-2019 this Court while issuing notice in the matter, directed that the petitioner shall not be taken into

custody in connection with Crime No.11 of 2019, registered before the Inspector of Police, All Women Police Station, Srirangam, Trichy District, till the next date of hearing. The said interim order was extended until further orders pursuant to Order dated 7-11-2019 of this Court.

Subsequently, upon the suggestion of this Court on 27-1-2020, the parties agreed to try and settle the matrimonial dispute between them through mediation and they were directed to appear before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kurian Joseph, retired Judge of this Court for the said purpose.

The terms of settlement have been received from the Hon'ble Judge on 24-2-2020 and parties agreed with the same. As the parties were seeking divorce on mutual consent, they have filed a joint application for divorce on mutual consent with affidavits.

For the reasons stated in the joint application seeking divorce on mutual consent, the said application is allowed and we dissolve the marriage of the parties which took place on 6-2-2012, in exercise of our powers conferred under Article 142 of the Constitution of India.

The Terms of Settlement dated 24-2-2020 of the learned Mediator shall form part of this order and the parties are directed to abide by the terms and conditions as contained therein without fail.

With the aforesaid observation, we dispose of the Special Leave Petition with direction that the order dated 27-5-2019 passed by this Court directing that the petitioner shall not be taken into custody, which was extended on 7-11-2019 until further orders, are made absolute.

Pending applications filed in the matter also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR